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KWB
CEMERLANG 

Di sini kami berbakti

Membekal air berkualiti

Berkhidmat dengan integriti

Kami warga K.W.B.

Berdaya maju, berdaya saing

Setiap langkah perlu seiring

Berkerjasama berganding bahu

Untuk satu hala tuju

Berganding tangan; bersatu hati

Bersama kita jadikan realiti

Satu wawasan pegangan kami

Ke arah perkhidmatan cemerlang

Composer: Mohammad Dadi B. Hj Rafaiee
Lyrics by: Allahyarham Tuan Hj Mohamad 

Sabari B. Shakeran
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Towards Service 
Excellence

To Consistently Meet the 
Consumers’ Expectation 
By Providing Safe and 
Reliable Drinking Water.

To Be A Dedicated, 
Dynamic and Safe Water 
Purveyor for Kuching.

VISION

MISSION

SLOGAN

CORE 
VALUES
• INTEGRITY
• KIND & CARING
• PROFESIONALISM
• SENSE OF URGENCY
• TEAMWORK
• RESULT ORIENTED
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YBhg. Dato Sri Dr. Haji Wan 
Lizozman bin Wan Omar 

On behalf of the Board of Directors of Kuching Water 
Board, I am pleased to present the Annual Report and 
Audited Financial Statements for the twelve months 
(12) of the financial year ended 31 December 2023.

KEY FINANCIAL RESULTS
During the fiscal year in review, Kuching Water Board’s 
revenue amounted to RM152,515 million, compared to 
RM129,760 million in 2022. This 17.54% increase in revenue 
is primarily attributable to an increase in water sales.

Accordingly, Kuching Water Board (KWB) recorded a 
profit before tax (PBT) of RM28,749 million compared to 
RM17,143 million in 2022. This reflects a 67.70% increase in 
PBT year-on-year. Meanwhile, KWB reported a net profit 
of RM20,140 million for 2023, as compared to RM16,223 
million in 2022.  It is worth noting, that the 16,223 million 
reported for 2022 includes RM0.965 million decreased 
in deferred tax assets during the year.  However, in FY 
2023, the RM20,140 million profit reported included an 
RM5,778 million increase in deferred tax assets which 
also increased the amount of income tax expense 
recognized in 2023.

OUTLOOK AND PROSPECT
Sarawak is rich in natural resources and benefits from 
favourable geography. While these resources have 
not yet been fully exploited, and their benefits have 
been unevenly distributed, Sarawak has made notable 
economic progress. Its existing infrastructure, human 
capital, financial assets, and social harmony provide a 
strong foundation for further development. Sarawak is 
well-positioned to capitalize on global trends, such as 
the demand for artificial intelligence (with its need for 
large data centres), renewable energy (hydropower 
and solar), and agri-food sectors related to food 
security. There are also opportunities in downstream 

and high-value-added activities and other sectors.

Kuching Water Board is fully aware of the fact that we 
need to have the right infrastructure in place at the 
right time to translate these optimistic socioeconomic 
projections into real-world benefits for the people and 
businesses in Sarawak. One of the key pillars that has 
supported the KWB’s continuing evolution and success 
since the 1970s is reliable and quality water supply.

Kuching Water Board under the Ministry of Utilities 
and Telecommunication remains committed to the 
implementation and development of water supply 
infrastructure in achieving the full (100 percent) target 
by 2030 in accordance with the Sarawak Water Supply 
and Water Grid Master Plan.

Kuching Water Board undertakes the raw water 
abstraction, treatment, distribution, and sales, operating 
the entire water supply network in Kuching City. It operates 
2 water treatment plants (“WTPs”) with a total treatment 
capacity of 764 Million liters daily (“MLD”). 

As of 31 December 2023, Kuching Water Board’s network 
comprises 11 reservoirs and 2,966KM of pipelines that 
supply treated water to consumers in Kuching and 
Samarahan as well as to Jabatan Bekalan Air Luar 
Bandar (JBALB) through the water grid system.

Apart from increased water sales, KWB is aiming to 
reduce its NRW level to 38 % in FY2023, hoping with the 
NRW reduction activities, can save to 30MLD per day. 

Kuching’s water demand has been progressively 
increasing every year, spurred by the robust growth 
in the state’s manufacturing, services, tourism, 
construction, and infrastructure sectors are expected 

CHAIRMAN’S MESSAGE
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to continue increasing. The expected robust economic 
growth will translate into an increase in water demand 
to levels that are pushing the operational limits of 
existing water supply infrastructure.

Thus, the Kuching Water Board has been optimizing 
the capacity of the Batu Kitang Water Treatment Plant 
(BKWTP) by implementing a series of plant upgrades. 
KWB has upgraded BKWTP No. 2 (Module 3 and 4) from 
96 MLD to 200 MLD which commenced on 1 March 
2021 and is expected to complete in July 2024 with a 
contract sum of RM88,900,000. Module 7 (Plant 4) is to 
be upgraded from 100 MLD to 200 MLD and tentatively 
to be implemented in Quarter 3 of 2026.

Kuching Water Board plans to construct a Landeh 
Water Treatment Plant with a capacity of 200 MLD to 
cater to water demand up to 2030, thus increasing the 
total plant capacity to 1,184 MLD by 2028.

The bottom line, KWB is working hard to address the 
water supply challenges with the high demand in 
tandem with the growth of the population and the 
expansion of industries, commercial, and institutional 
establishments, and growing supply of JBALB areas.
 
WATER QUALITY CONTROL
Regular treated water sampling and testing are carried 
out by the protocols of a National Drinking Water 
Quality Surveillance Programme conducted jointly by 
the Health Department and the Board.  

STANDARDS AND CERTIFICATIONS
Kuching Water Board (KWB) is fully committed to 
continual improvement as it strives to provide high-
quality services and products that will satisfy customers 
and other interested parties. 

Accordingly, KWB will: 

• Regularly review its business operations by carrying 
out appropriate business risk assessment for setting 
measurable ISO 9001:2015 Quality Management 
System, 

• Recognizes the value and importance of information 
and Information Assets for the organization through 
ISO/IEC 27001 Information Security Management 
System (ISMS),

• Regularly review its business operations by 
carrying out appropriate assessments for setting 

measurable ISO 45001 Occupational Safety & Health 
Management (OSH),

• Regularly review and continually improve, ISO 14001 
Environmental Management System, 

• Regularly review and continue to place importance 
on ISO 37001 Anti-Bribery Management in line with 
the National Anti-Corruption Plan (NACP) 2019-2024 
aspiration.

HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
As Kuching Water Board is committed to delivering high-
quality water services, KWB places great importance 
on the training and advancement of its staff. With 1.6% 
of technical personnel already SKM-certified, KWB aims 
to reach full certification for all staff by the close of 
2023. SKM-based training programs were conducted 
at MyPRO Skills Pt. Ltd in Kuching.

KWB uses a Balanced Scorecard as a strategic 
management tool to measure KPI performance 
annually through the plan implementation and achieve 
greater success in all aspects of its services.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
As we recall Kuching Water Board’s progress in FY2023, it 
is befitting that we acknowledge the Board of Directors, 
the dedicated management and staff of KWB for their 
unwavering support, collective efforts, and progress in 
this shared journey.

I also wish to extend our thanks to the Ministry of Utilities 
and Telecommunication, other government agencies and 
industry regulators for their engagement and support; 
who have played a role in KWB’s continued growth. 

Looking forward, the Kuching Water Board will continue 
to rise to the challenge and remain steadfast in our 
mission to ensure a continuous water supply haven for 
Kuching City. With Kuching’s increasing water needs in 
the foreseeable future, our relevance and importance 
are poised to grow in the years to come.

Thank You.

YBhg. Dato Sri Dr. Haji Wan Lizozman bin Wan Omar 
Chairman
Kuching Water Board
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EN. JAFRI BIN LIAS IR. CHANG KUET SHIAN

YBHG. DATO SRI DR. HAJI WAN LIZOZMAN BIN WAN OMAR

DR. OOI CHOO HUCK EN. FATHI BIN HAJI
HAMBALI

EN. JUSTIN SIM
MONG YANG

CR. JUDY KHO
POH GEK

YB MIRO
ANAK SIMUH

YB ANYI
ANAK JANA

TUAN HAJI MUSTAFA
BIN EFFENDI

CR. AMY
TNAY LI PING

PERMANENT SECRETARY,
MINISTRY OF UTILITY AND

TELECOMMUNICATION SARAWAK

DIRECTOR OF SARAWAK RURAL
WATER SUPPLY DEPARTMENT

(JBAL B)
(until 30.10.2023)

DIRECTOR OF SARAWAK
HEALTH DEPARTMENT

(JKNS)

STATE FINANCIAL SECRETARY

CHAIRMAN

KUCHING RESIDENT
(W.E.F 1.1.2023 until 31.7.2023)

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
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SURAYAH BINTI 
MORSHIDI

SENIOR ADMINISTRATION OFFICER

MOHAMAD ADZMAN BIN 
ABDULLAH

CHIEF ACCOUNTANT 
CUM BOARD SECRETARY

WAHAB 
BIN HJ LIAS

ACTING DEPUTY GM
(PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT 

& PRODUCTION)
(W.E.F 1 September 2023)

ISMAIL
BIN ALI

ACTING DEPUTY GM
(DISTRIBUTION)

(W.E.F 1 September 2023)

PUAN RODZIAH BINTI MOHAMAD
GENERAL MANAGER

SENIOR MANAGEMENT
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QUALITY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM - ISO 9001:2015 INFORMATION SECURITY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
ISO/IEC 27001:2013

OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH & SAFETY
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

ISO 45001:2018

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
ISO 14001:2015

ANTI-BRIBERY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
ISO 37001:2016

MALAYSIA PRODUCTIVITY CORPORATION

ISO STANDARD CERTIFICATES
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“Malam Apresiasi 
Anugerah Perkhidmatan 
Cemerlang 2021 & 
Perhargaan Pesara 2022 
& Jun 2023 Lembaga Air 
Kuching, 
- held on 1 February, 
2023”

CORPORATE CALENDAR 2023
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KWB’s Hari Kesihatan held on, 
23 February 2023

CORPORATE CALENDAR 2023
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CORPORATE CALENDAR 2023

World Water Day 2023 organised 
by LAKU Management Sdn Bhd on 
23 March 2023, with “Accelerating 
Change” theme.
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Fire Drill exercise held on, 
30 Jun 2023

CORPORATE CALENDAR 2023
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Sarawak 
Independence 
60 Years 
Digital 
Exhibition. 

CORPORATE CALENDAR 2023
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KWB participating with SWB, 
Laku Management Sdn Bhd and 
JBALB under the “One Water 
Entity” decorated Floats Parade 
to celebrate Sarawak 60th 
anniversary of Independence, 
held on 29 July 2023

CORPORATE CALENDAR 2023
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Sukan Bekalan Air 
SeMalaysia (SBAM)
organised by Syarikat 
Air Darul Aman held on 
25-28 August 2023

Technical Visit to Perbadanan 
Bekalan Air Pulau Pinang and  
Courtesy Visit to CUEPACS,  
held on 8-9 November 2023

CORPORATE CALENDAR 2023
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Program 
Santai-Santai 
water walk at 
Matang Water 
Treatment 
Plant, held on 
11 November 
2023

CORPORATE CALENDAR 2023

Annual Report 202316



Majlis Anugerah 
Perkhidmatan 
Cemerlang (APC) dan 
Penghargaan Pesara 
Julai 2023 hingga 
Disember 2023 Lembaga 
Air Kuching, held on 1st 
December 2023

CORPORATE CALENDAR 2023
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INTRODUCTION 
Kuching Water Board was established on 1st 
January 1959 by the authority of the Kuching 
Water Board Order 1959, Notification No. S.12 of 
1959, made under Sections 2 and 3 of the Water 
Supply Ordinance to take over the Kuching 
Water Supply from the Public Works Department, 
Sarawak.

The Board is responsible for the administration, 
management, and supervision of all waterworks 
situated within its jurisdiction of supply. The 
policy of the Board is to extend mains and to 
develop other facilities to provide an adequate 
and reliable supply of fully treated quality water 
within its area of supply. The water supply system 
conforms in all aspects to modern requirements, 
and the development program is drawn up to 
meet the projected growth in demand.

Originally, the area of supply covered only 
44.8 km2 (17.3 sq. miles). The supply area was 
subsequently increased in stages over the years 
to cater to the water demands of developments 
outside it, as they could not be conveniently or 
feasibly supplied by the Public Works Department.  
In 1963 and 1973, the supply area was increased to 
90.7km2 (35 sq. miles) and 225km2 (87 sq. miles) 
respectively.  The supply boundary was extended 
further in 1988 to cover the current area of 730km2 
(282 sq. miles) as shown in Appendix 18.

On 1st June 1995, the existing Water   Supply 
Ordinance (Sarawak Cap. 141) was repealed 
and replaced by the Water Ordinance 1994. On 
1st January 2001, the Board was re-established 
under the Kuching Water Board Order

• the State Financial Secretary or his nominee 
(Chairman); 

• the Director of Jabatan Bekalan Air Luar 
Bandar Sarawak;

• the Director of Health, Sarawak;

• the Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Utilities 
and Telecommunication Sarawak;

• the Resident of Kuching; and

• six (6) other members to be appointed by the 
Minister.

ORGANISATION
Since Kuching Water Board’s inception in 1959, it 
has operated as an independent state-owned 
organization.  The Board’s core business activities 
encompass the abstraction of raw water, 
treatment of raw water, distribution of treated 
water, and billing for water supply services in 
Kuching and its surrounding areas. The Board 
operates one SBBS counter at the Head Office, 
Jalan Batu Lintang, and one counter at UTC 
Sarawak.
 
STAFF STRENGTH
In 2023, Kuching Water Board employed a total 
of 561 personnel who are responsible for all the 
key aspects of water supply management vis-à-
vis the sourcing of raw water, treating raw water, 
distributing treated water, and billing for water 
supply services. 

The composition of the KWB workforce as of 31 
December 2023 was as follows:

During the year in review, KWB continued to host, 
stage, and sponsor training programs to further 
enhance the skills and widen the knowledge of the 
staff in the fields of management and technical 
training as well as information technology and 
occupational safety & health. The following table 
outlines the details of the 2023 human resource 
development initiatives:

CORPORATE INFORMATION

NO

Top Management (Grade 54-52) 1

Senior Management (Grade 48-47) 3

Middle management (Grade 44-41) 25

Executive (Grade 40-29) 50

Clerical (Grade N, C 26-19 115

Technician (Grade KP, H, J (26-19) 367

Number of employees 
trained

In-house training/
workshop 465 employees

External training/
workshops/Seminars/ 271 employees
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FINANCE AND ACCOUNTS 
Kuching Water Board’s financial performance 
for FY2023 was on the uptrend. The Board’s 
revenue increased by 15% to reach RM202.469 
million while profit before tax and profit after 
tax were RM28.749 million and RM20.140 million 
respectively. The water sales and water-related 
services contributed 76% or RM154.458 million to 
the revenue. Another 24% or RM48.010 million was 
contributed by other sources such as interest 
on fixed deposit, rental income, management 
fees, and deferred income i.e. income from 
government grants and capital contributions.

Expenditure
For the year 2023, the total expenditure was 
RM173.720 million, showing an increase of 9.46% 
from the 2022 expenditure. The cost of production 
and distribution contributed 78% to the total 
expenditure, while 22% was administration, 
other operating costs, and finance costs. The 
prudent expenditure policies of the Board 
and strict budgetary control has contributed 
to the success of the Board in controlling the 
expenditure. A summary of the expenditure is 
shown in per table below:

CUSTOMER MANAGEMENT
Kuching Water Board served a total of 228,521 
registered water consumers in Kuching City in 
2023 as compared to 209,225 consumers in 2022, 
reflecting a 9.22% growth in customer base.  The 
breakdown of KWB’s customer base is shown in 
the table below:

The Board provides consumers with transparent 
and accessible platforms to engage with us on 
their needs, concerns, or requests via: -

• A 24-hour Call Centre that provides 
consumers with an avenue to highlight issues 
and obtain assistance at any time.

• Consumers can obtain timely and useful 
information on our corporate website as a 
primary communication channel. Besides 
keeping affected consumers informed 
on the progress of emergency response 
and remedial works several times per day, 
WhatsApp’s communication also served as a 
timely source of information on site statuses 
to avoid misinformation and disinformation 
to consumers.

• Consumers can pay their water bills online, 
through “JomPAY”, Paybills and Spay Global, 
and Internet banking.

Expenditure Detail Amount (RM)

Production Cost 82,041,107

Distribution and Selling Costs 53,177,702

Administration Cost 28,247,890

Other Operating Cost 3,587,049

 Finance Cost 6,666,034

                  TOTAL 173,719,782

Revenue Details Amount (RM)

Water Sales 152,514,711

Income from Related Water 
Services 

1,943,735

Income from Government Grants 3,618,417

Income from Other Source 31,957

Deferred Income from Grants and 
Capital Contribution

32,351,972

Management fees 240,000

Finance Income 11,767,812

TOTAL 202,468,604

Category of 
Consumers

No. of 
Consumers

Percentage of 
total consumers

Domestic 186,215 81.50

Non-Domestic 42,306 18.50

CORPORATE INFORMATION
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PRODUCTION 
Consumption demand in greater Kuching is 
expected to rise at a compounded rate of 4-5% 
per annum driven by increased industrial and 
commercial activities and population growth. 
This would place increasing pressure on existing 
water resources and infrastructure, but the 
Kuching Water Board remains resolute and 
committed to address all the challenges. Kuching 
Water Board has undertaken and will continue 
to execute a variety of initiatives, including the 
development of a new water treatment plant, 

upgrading the distribution system, reducing NRW, 
and commencing other projects to enhance 
consumer services.

The Board’s treatment plant at Batu Kitang and 
Matang produced 722.24 Million Litre per Day (MLD) 
of fully treated water representing an increase of 
1.08% as compared to the year 2022, whereas the 
minimum daily production was 682.85 MLD. 

A summary of the total production and 
consumption is shown in the table below:

CORPORATE INFORMATION

Year Production of 
treated water

% increase in 
production

Average daily 
consumption

% increase in 
consumption

2023 263,517 1.08 264,322 1.16

2022 260,551 3.22 261,011 3.32%

Annual Report 202320



SUPPLY MANAGEMENT
WATER RESOURCES
Sungai Sarawak Kiri basin is the only strategic and 
sustainable raw water resource for Kuching City 
and its vicinity such as the Samarahan division.  
Bengoh Dam, a second RCC dam in Malaysia, 
is located about 57 km south of Kuching, in the 
upper Sg Sarawak Kiri. This dam was first built 
in 2007, completed at the end of 2010, and was 
handed over to the Kuching Water Board in August 
2016 as the main operator of the Bengoh Dam. 

The purpose of the Bengoh Dam is to augment 
low flow deficits at Batu Kitang intake. With the 
regulation of Bengoh Dam to Batu Kitang intake 
can harness a reliable yield of 2047 MLD which 
is well more than the total water demands up to 
2030 and beyond. In terms of water resources, 
there are sufficient water resources to meet the 
envisaged water demands for Kuching and its 
surrounding areas.

BATU KITANG WATER TREATMENT PLANT
The Batu Kitang Treatment Plant Complex is 
situated near the bank of Sungai Sarawak Kiri, 
about 64.37km from the sea.  Raw water is pumped 
from the river to the Treatment Plant where it 
undergoes the conventional treatment process 
of coagulation, flocculation, sedimentation, 
filtration, disinfection, and pH adjustment.  
Coagulation is by the alum-lime process and 
disinfection is by chloramines. Fluoridation has 
been practiced since 1966. The fully treated water 
is later pumped to the various reservoirs and 
service tanks in and around the Kuching Network 
System for distribution.

Module No. 1 of the Treatment Plant with its 
first raw water intake and a capacity of 14MLD 
(3MgD) was commissioned in 1957.   In 1965, the 
capacity was increased to 18MLD (4MgD) after 
the changing of the pump impellers and the 
construction of a second-stage pumping station 
as well as two underground reservoirs at Batu 
Lintang. The extension works to further increase 
the plant capacity to 27MLD (6MgD) commenced 
in October 1968 and was completed in 1970. The 
extension of this Module No. 1 was then designated 
as the plant’s Module No. 2.

In November 1976, construction work on Module 
No. 3, with a present capacity of 41MLD (9MgD) 

and comprising a new treatment plant and raw 
water intake, was started and commissioned in 
November 1978.

To cope with the ever-increasing demand 
for water, construction work on Module No.4 
commenced in November 1983. As an extension 
of Module No. 3, the maximum capacity of Module 
No. 4 is 55MLD (12MgD). It was substantively 
commissioned towards the end of 1986.

The construction of Module No. 5 Treatment 
Plant with a capacity of 100MID including a 
new raw intake under the Stage 2 Expansion of 
Kuching Water Supply “Big Leap” Development 
Project commenced in December 1991 and was 
substantively completed and commissioned in 
August 1994.

To cater for the increasing water demands and 
to ensure reliable supply up to the completion 
and commissioning of Module No. 5 Plant in 
1994, major staged improvement works to Raw 
Water Intake Nos.  1 and 2, including the laying of 
an 840mm diameter steel raw water pumping 
main from Intake No. 2 to Module Nos. 3 and 4 
were commenced in 1990 and were substantively 
completed by the end of 1992.  The improvement 
works included the installation of new submersible 
pump sets, booster pump sets, back rack screens 

SUPPLY MANAGEMENT
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SUPPLY MANAGEMENT
for debris removal and desludging systems 
at both intakes and refurbishment of existing 
Kubota pump sets at Intake No.2. Other notable 
improvement works carried out in 1994 included 
the upgrading of the standby power generator 
set for Module Nos. 3 and 4 and Intake No. 2.

Around mid-1996, work commenced on the 
design and construction of the Batu Kitang 
Module 6 of 100MlD capacity to meet the rapidly 
increasing water demands of Kuching City and its 
surrounding areas for another 10 years.

Construction works on the Module 6 Plant 
commenced on 24th March 1998 and were 
practically completed and commissioned in 
May 2000.

The detailed design for Module 7 Plant 4 was 
substantively completed in 1998.  Earthwork 
for the Module 7 Plant commenced on 1st 
December 1997 and was practically completed 
in September 1998. However, due to KWB’s tight 
financial position, the construction of the 100MlD 
capacity of the Plant had to be deferred to 
commence early in the 8MP. Construction work 
for Module 7 Plant 4 commenced in June 2002 

and was completed and commissioned on 9th 
August 2006.

The remedial and auxiliary work to the Batu Kitang 
Weir, which was originally constructed in 2005, 
was completed on time at the end of December 
2017.

Bukit Andau Booster Station’s construction was 
commenced in July 2015 and completed in early 
2017. The booster station is expected to resolve 
the low water pressure problem in filling the Bukit 
Andau reservoir.

Upgrading of Plant 3 from 200MLD to 400MLD 
commenced in November 2013 and was 
completed on time in July 2017. 

The maximum design treatment capacity of the 
Batu Kitang Water Treatment Plant                module 
2 has been upgraded from 96 MLD to 200 MLD in 
2023. With the commissioning of Plant 2, Module 
3 AND 4 IN July 2024, this WTP’s maximum design 
treatment capacity is 884 MLD.

Batu Kitang Treatment Plant Complex accounted 
for 99% of the total water production in 2023.
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MATANG WATER TREATMENT PLANTS
The original waterworks constructed by the White 
Rajahs to supply water to Kuching Town were 
situated in the Matang Hills, some 12 miles from 
the town. The water was relatively clear and 
distributed untreated.

This source continued to be in use even after 
the Batu Kitang Plant was commissioned in 1957. 
In 1960, chlorination was introduced and the 
possibility of building a treatment plant in the Hills 
was investigated.

Construction of a 9MLD (2MgD) treatment plant 
near the Matang Dam commenced in 1964 and 
the plant was put into operation in March 1966.  
Raw water from the mountain streams was piped 
to the plant where full treatment similar to that 
at Batu Kitang Plant was carried out before it 
gravitates into the distribution system.

However, production from the Matang Treatment 
Plant was dependent on rainfall, and during the 
dry months, the output may fall to as low as 10% of 
its maximum capacity. To improve the reliability 
of the water supply, work was commenced in 
December 1973 on the construction of a 60 million-
gallon earth storage basin at Matang, below the 
Sungai Sebubut catchment. The storage basin 
was completed in February 1976.

With the development of the Kuching North Bank, 
it was decided that the Matang Treatment Plant 
be extended to increase the capacity from 9MLD 

(2MgD) to 16MLD (3.5MgD). Extension works which 
included the construction of a 1.5 million gallon 
balancing reservoir commenced in January 1976 
and was completed in April 1977. The extension 
was commissioned in July 1977.

The Matang Water Sources continued to be an 
important supply of treated water in particular to 
areas around Matang, which is being developed at 
a rapid pace.  To ensure that the Matang Treatment 
Plant can adequately sustain its reliability and to 
meet the demands for treated water, upgrading 
and retrofitting works at the Matang Treatment 
Plant proper commenced in early January 2001 
and was substantively completed at the end 
of March 2002. Two other major works, also 
implemented in tandem to ensure the continued 
reliability and sustainability of Matang raw water 
sources were the renewal of the raw water 
pipeline from Sungai Cina to Matang Plant which 
commenced in March 2001, and the raising of the 
Sungai Sebubut Storage commenced in January 
2002 to increase live storage to 520 Ml.   These 
works were substantively completed in July 2003 
and April 2003 respectively. Construction of the 
lower reservoir Booster Station commenced in 
June 2015 with a complete period of 12 months. 
The Booster Station, drawing treated water from 
Batu Kiang Treatment Plant shall complement 
the water supply to Sungai Cina, Sempadi, and 
Rambungan areas. The Matang Treatment 
Plant accounted for about 1% of the total water 
production in 2023.

SUPPLY MANAGEMENT
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WATER QUALITY CONTROL  
The execution of the Board’s stringent water 
surveillance program augmented by the 
National Drinking Water Quality Programme 
ensured that a safe and wholesome drinking 
water supply was maintained throughout the 
year.

During the year, 27,854 water samples from the 
Raw Water Sources, Treatment Plant Pumping 
Mains, Reservoirs and tanks, and Distribution 
System were taken for Physiochemical and 

Bacteriological Examination.  Out of the 
number, 21,069 samples were analyzed 
physiochemically while the remaining 6,785 
samples were examined bacteriologically.

A total of 25,856 samples or 92.83% were 
analysed at the Board’s Water Quality Control 
Laboratory while the rest of the 1,998 samples 
or 7.17% were sent to the Chemistry Department 
for analysis.  The breakdown of the samples 
analyzed for a year as of 31 December 2023 is 
shown below:

Parameter/Location Board’s Laboratory Chemistry Department

Physico-Chemical Examinations

Intakes & Sources 957 47

Water Treatment process 15,010 -

Treatment Plant P.M. 1,749 87

Reservoirs 880 112

Distribution System 1,600 86

Special Sample (Bengoh Dam) 493 48

Total 20,689 380

Bacteriological Examination

Intakes & Sources 946 197

Treatment Plant P.M. 1,741 363

Reservoirs 880 466

Distribution System 1,600 544

Special Sample (Bengoh Dam) - 48

Total 5,167 1,618

SUPPLY MANAGEMENT
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PIPELINE
In 2023, the Board replaced a total of 21KM 
of outdated pipelines (100mm and above) 
throughout Kuching city. The objectives of this 
pipe replacement program aims to reduce 
incidences of burst pipes and to minimize non-
revenue water (“NRW”) losses. The total length 
of water mains within the Board’s Distribution 
Network as of the end of 2023 was 2,966KM.

The Board’s emergency service was operated on a 
24-hour basis with the number of service calls and 
minor repairs received on pipe bursts and service 
leaks attended to during the year was at 15,293.

The breakdown of the types of service requests 
received during the year is shown below:

Regular flushing of dead-end mains was carried 
out during the year while exposed mains and 
valve boxes were repainted. Pipelines and valves 
were inspected regularly. An annual water 
main flushing program and schedule was re-
introduced on 1st September 2010 to improve the 
water quality within the distribution network.

METERS
Routine checking on water meters was carried 
out and a total 5,583 faulty meters were changed 
and renewed during the year. The table shows 
the number of meters replaced and renewed for 
the year 2023.

NEW SERVICE CONNECTIONS 
The total number of new services connected 
during the year was 5,523 of which 3,614 or 
65.45% of connections were for domestic 
consumers and 1,908 or 34.55% were for 
commercial consumers.

PIPELINE AND METER MANAGEMENT

Type of request Total Complaints 
Received & Attended 

Main Burst 75

Main Leak 1,584

Communication Pipe Leak 7,332

Dirty Water 2,687

No Water 2,295

Low Pressure 1,320

Total 15,293

Size/Type Total
15mm 5,547
20mm 3
25mm 16
40mm 11
80mm 3
100MM 1
150mm 2
Total 5,583

Meter size Commercial Commercial/Domestic Domestic Standpipes Total

15MM 1,827 0 3,597 1 5,425

20MM 2 0 0 2

25MM 22 0 0 22

40MM 28 0 4 32

80MM 2 0 1 3

100MM 14 0 12 26

150MM 9 0 0 9

200MM 4 0 0 4

Total 1,908 0 3,614 1 5,523

PIPELINE AND METER MANAGEMENT
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MAIN EXTENSION   
A total length of 28.92 KM of new water mains 
ranging in sizes from 100mm to 600mm 

diameter to serve housing estates and 
commercial developments been handed over 
to the Board.

NON-REVENUE WATER (NRW)     
The Board’s Non-Revenue Water (NRW) 
percentage for 2023 is 36.5%, a decrease of 
5.3% from the level of 41.8% in 2022.

The Board implemented various strategic and 
action programs to reduce NRW, including 
continuous operational investment and 
efforts to sustain NRW, routine leak detection 
activities, fast response to pipe repair works, 
enhancement of the existing GIS mapping 
system to incorporate flow measurement 
within DMA, and upgrading of the existing meter 
reading billing system.

As of the end of 2023, 65%, or about 390 km, 
of some 600 km of aged asbestos cement and 
cast-iron pipes had been renewed/upgraded.

The Board addresses NRW through the District 
Metering Area (DMA) approach. In Kuching and 
its surrounding area, a total of 102 DMAs have 
been established, covering over 85% of the 
number of connections. This has allowed for a 
systematic means to address NRW within the 
DMAs through Active Leakage Control (ALC) 
activities and pressure management. Under 
this approach, an entensive water network is 

Types of Pipes
Length of Pipes (KM)

100mm-150mm 200mm-400mm 450mm-500mm 700mm-1000mm Total KM

A.C - - - -  

D.I 19.48 7.104  - - 26.58

HDPE 1.74 0.6  - - 2.34

STEEL - - - - -

Total 21.22 7.7 - - 28.92

PIPELINE AND METER MANAGEMENT
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Types of Pipes 2019 2020 (Restated) 2021 2022 2023

Basic Statistics ‘000 ‘000 ‘000 ‘000 ‘000

Water Sales 119,262 128,651 126,828 129,760 152,515

Total Revenue 165,909 174,246 170,789 175,847 202,469

Operating Expenditure 150,168 154,418 155,035 158,704 173,720

Taxation 1,843 3,625 (1,908) (920) (8,609)

Net Profit 17,584 23,453 13,846 16,223 20,140

Term Loan 264,065 245,763 224,652 216,210 197,148

Performance Ratio/Net Profit Ratio 10.60% 13.46% 8.11% 9.23% 9.95%

Current Ratio 2.0 4.3 1.7 5.7 6.2

Return on Total Asset 1.60% 2.20% 1.20% 1.32% 1.59%

Long Term Debt to Equity (Reserve) 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.4

subdivided into some smaller areas, each area 
having between 500 to 1500 connections and 
defining their permanent geographical and/or 
hydraulic boundary. The DMA approach allows 

for continuous monitoring of isolated analysis 
and reduction activities to enable efficient NRW 
management.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCES

PIPELINE AND METER MANAGEMENT
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The notes on pages 40 to 57 form an integral part of these financial statements.
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No. of Samples Analysed 12 11 12 12
Group I Parameter
  pH (H+) 5.5 - 9.0 6.8 6.7 6.1 6.0
  Color (Hazen) 300 69 11 14 54
  Turbidity (NTU) 1000 59 1.0 1.2 10
Group II Parameter (unit in mg/l)
  TDS at 105 - 110oC 1500 - - - -
  Total Organic Carbon - - - -
  Chemical Oxygen Demand COD 10 6 6 4 6
  Biochem. Oxygen Demand BOD 6 <2 <2 <2 <2
  Ammonia (N) 1.5 0.09 0.08 0.05 0.07
  Nitrate (N) 10 2.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
  Detergent (MBAS) 1.0 - - - -
  Total Hardness (CaCO3) 500 25 6 <5 <5
  Fluoride (F) 1.5 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
  Chloride (Cl) 250 <1 2 1 <1
  Iron (Fe) 1.0 1.50 0.07 0.17 1.15
  Manganese (Mn) 0.2 0.06 0.003 0.008 0.09
Group III Parameter (unit in mg/l)
  Arsenic (As) 0.05 0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.002
  Mercury (Hg) 0.001 0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001
  Cadnium (Cd) 0.005 0.0013 0.0012 0.0010 0.0012
  Lead (Pb) 0.1 0.002 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
  Chromium (Cr) 0.05 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
  Silver (Ag) 0.05 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
  Copper (Cu) 1.0 0.002 0.003 0.009 0.003
  Zinc (Zn) 1.5 0.04 0.08 0.07 0.08
  Magnesium (Mg) 150 0.81 0.48 0.33 0.35
  Sodium (Na) 200 1 2 1 1
  Selenium (Se) 0.01 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001
  Sulphate (SO4) 400 5 <5 <5 8
Group IV Parameter (unit in µg/l)
  Alpha-BHC <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  Beta-BHC <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  Lindane / Gamma-BHC 2 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  Delta-BHC <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  Heptachlor 0.03 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
  Heptachlor-Epoxide 0.03 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
  Alpha-Endosulfan <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  Beta-Endosulfan <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  Endosulfan-Sulfate <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  4,4-DDE - - - -
  4,4-DDD <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  4,4-DDT 2 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  Aldrin 0.03 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
  Dieldrin 0.03 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
  Endrin <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  Metaoxychlor 20 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  Endrin-Aldehyde <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  Alpha-Chlordane 0.2 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  Gamma-Chlordane 0.2 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020

Sungai 
Cina

Matang 
Dam

Sebubut 
Basin  Parameter

Location    
Recommended Criteria

Raw Water
Batu 

Kitang 
Intakes
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Plant 1
M 1 & 2 M 3 M 4 M5 M6 M7 M8

   Coliform Organism MPN / Membrance *  3 *  0 *  0 *  1 *  1 *  0 *  1 *  5
Filteration Method :
  - Must not be detected in
    any 100 ml sample

    Membrance Filteration Method :

   E. Coli   - Absent in 100 ml sample *  0 *  0 *  0 *  0 *  0 *  0 *  0 *  0

       Membrance Filteration Method :

   Taste and Odour - - - - - - - - -

Group I Parameter
  Re. Chlorine (Total) (unit in mg/l) Not less than 1.00 2.0 1.6 1.7 1.7 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.5
  pH (H+) 6.5 - 9.0 8.3 8.0 7.8 8.3 8.5 8.0 8.4 8.0
  Color (Hazen) 15 22 12 14 21 20 15 35 12
  Turbidity (NTU) 5 4.6 2.0 1.8 8.7 5.3 2.4 8.8 2.0
Group II Parameter (unit in mg/l)
  TDS at 105o- 110oC 1000 - - - - - - - -
  Ammonia (N) 1.5 0.43 0.20 <0.04 0.05 0.30 0.43 0.31 0.29
  Nitrate (N) 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
  Total Hardness (CaCO3) 500 43 41 41 47 45 51 45 19
  Fluoride (F) 0.4 - 0.6 <0.1 0.4 0.1 <0.1 0.1 <0.1 <0.1 0.3
  Chloride (Cl) 250 4 4 3 5 4 4 4 4
  Iron (Fe) 0.3 0.20 0.08 0.07 0.19 0.20 0.10 0.33 0.11
  Manganese (Mn) 0.1 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.09 0.04 0.02 <0.01
  Aluminium (Al) 0.2 0.60 0.15 0.26 0.38 0.41 0.34 0.67 0.23
Group III Parameter (unit in mg/l)
  Arsenic (As) 0.01 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.002 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
  Mercury (Hg) 0.001 0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 <0.0001 0.0001 0.0001 <0.0001
  Cadmium (Cd) 0.003 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.002 0.001 0.002 0.002 0.001
  Lead (Pb) 0.01 <0.001 0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
  Chromium (Cr) 0.05 <0.001 0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
  Silver (Ag) 0.05 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
  Copper (Cu) 1.0 0.001 0.002 <0.001 0.001 0.004 0.001 0.001 0.001
  Zinc (Zn) 3 0.070 0.030 0.090 0.070 0.960 0.060 0.060 0.030
  Magnesium (Mg) 150 0.93 0.91 0.91 0.99 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.52
  Sodium (Na) 200 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2
  Selenium (Se) 0.01 0.001 <0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001 0.001 <0.001
  Sulphate (SO4) 250 28 36 21 24 24 26 25 7
  Choloform (CHCl3) 0.2 0.019 0.018 0.016 0.042 0.048 0.023 0.060 0.017
  Bromoform (CHBr3) 0.1 0.002 0.003 0.002 0.003 0.003 0.002 0.003 0.002
  Dibromochloromethane (CHClBr2) 0.1 0.001 0.002 0.001 0.002 0.002 0.002 0.001 0.002
  Bromodichloromethane (CHCl2Br) 0.06 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
Group IV Parameter (unit in µg/l)
  Alpha-BHC <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  Beta-BHC <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  Lindane / Gamma-BHC 2 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  Delta-BHC <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  Heptachlor 0.03 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
  Heptachlor-Epoxide 0.03 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
  Alpha-Endosulfan <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  Beta-Endosulfan <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  Endosulfan-Sulfate <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  4,4-DDE - - - - - - - -
  4,4-DDD <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  4,4-DDT 2 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  Aldrin 0.03 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  Dieldrin 0.03 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  Endrin <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  Metaoxychlor 20 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  Endrin-Aldehyde <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  Alpha-Chlordane 0.2 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  Gamma-Chlordane 0.2 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
  Note : * number of violation

Location    
National Guidelines for 
Drinking Water Quality

Treated Water
Batu Kitang

Matang 
Plant  Parameter Plant 2 Plant 3 Plant 4
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Item Remarks

1 Total Production, ML 11,939.255 40,561.428 129,417.765 78,173.990 3,424.166 263,516.604

2 Production cost per 1,000 Litres 27.366 15.400 23.173 20.326 34.066 21.47
(In cents)

3 Plant Operation : Average 24:00 24:00 24:00 24:00 24:00
Daily Hours : Minimum 24:00 24:00 24:00 24:00 24:00

: Maximum 24:00 24:00 24:00 24:00 24:00

4 Chemical Consumption (Kgs)
Aluminium Sulphate 523,189.03 693,823.62 4,503,748.00 3,351,046.00 4,737.71 9,076,544.36
Hydrated Lime 141,167.40 315,153.81 2,187,851.35 1,572,178.20 28,777.00 4,245,127.76
Liquid Chlorine [Post] 32,434.33 80,029.90 494,325.65 320,727.80 11,685.74 939,203.42
Liquid Chlorine [Intm]  -  -  -  -  - 0.00
Anydrous Ammonia 6,404.63 0.00 80,191.37 53,714.61 2,274.66 142,585.27
Sodium Silicofluoride 4,174.32 2,150.68 9,150.00 14,525.00 1,921.00 31,921.00
Sodium Silicate  -  -  -  - 1,038.60 1,038.60
Sodium Bicarbonate  -  -  -  - 310.17 310.17
Polymer Coagulant 112.50 125.00 150.00 237.50 625.00
Polymer Flocculant 1,017.71 1,130.62 1,476.20 2,848.90 6,473.43
Aluminium ChloroHydrate 0.00
Polyaluminium Chloride (PAC) 0.00

5 Electricity Consumption (KWH) 4,506,355 4,051,690 50,829,376 17,019,196 1,012,323 77,418,940

6 Pumping Hours Hours Mins Hours Mins Hours Mins Hours Mins
(a) Raw Water Pumps

No.1 4,682 15 7,572 40 7,910 30 5,513 25  -  -
No.2 4,050 50  -  - 7,677 15 5,156 0 39 0
No.3  -  - 3,959 40 7,909 30 6,675 0  -  -
No.4  -  -  -  - 3,416 25 6,695 44
No.5  -  - 7,136 35 8,289 40 4,560 9
No.6  -  -  -  - 5,553 40 5,990 40
No.7  -  -  -  - 7,888 10  -  -
No.8  -  -  -  - 4,037 15  -  -
No.9  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

(b) Treated Water Pumps
No.1 3,003 20 4,742 45 6,969 15 7,038 50 471 0
No.2 2,898 50 5,769 22 6,968 35 7,176 20  -  -
No.3 2,857 20 7,132 58 6,997 30 7,258 55 2342 30
No.4 5,614 40 7,515 25 7,514 0 5,752 1
No.5 3,045 58  -  - 5,006 50 7,453 55
No.6  -  -  -  - 6,605 0 2,469 15
No.7  -  -  -  - 6,897 36 4,846 25
No.8  -  -  -  - 6,754 29 4,920 48
No.9  -  -  -  - 5,785 11 5,056 55
No.10  -  -  -  - 5,618 10

(c) Lowlift Pumps (Raw Water)
No.1
No.2

7 Plant Operating Hours 8,760 0 8,760 0 8,760 0 8,760 0 8,760 0

8 Water Filter Backwashing 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 20.310 20.310

9 Maximum Daily Output 38.842 125.852 392.492 232.770 13.940
Megalitres 18.05.23 02.04.23 27.05.23 22.01.23 09.11.23

Minimum Daily Output 28.057 79.930 328.176 168.990 1.087
Megalitres 09.11.23 14.11.23 01.01.23 27.05.23 09.08.23

10 Nos.of Pipe Burst  -  -  -  -  -
400mm dia DI (R/WSg.Cina)
375mm dia CI Matang Main

11 Sesco Power Failure 0 0 0 0
Trip 3 9 9 7

12 No. of Visitors

13 Total Rainfall (mm) 3,910.0 Matang Dam
2,552.0 Sebubut
2,949.0 Sg. Cina

Plant 3 Plant 4
Particulars Batu Kitang Plant

Matang

 -

Modules 1 & 2 Modules 3 & 4 Modules 5 & 6 Modules 7 & 8 Plant

 -

Plant 1 Plant 2
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APPENDIX. 9

METERED WATER CONSUMPTION 2023 (M3)

PROFITABILITY TREND 2013-2023
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ANNUAL WATER SALES 2013-2023

PERCENTAGE OF NRW FOR YEARS 2013-2023

Annual Report 2023 67



APPENDIX. 12

SCALE OF WATER CHARGES
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